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APPOINTMENT AND BACKGROUND

This first report (“First Report”) is filed by msi Spergel inc. (“Spergel”) in its
capacity as the Court-appointed receiver (in such capacity, the “Receiver”) over
the Real Property located at PIN: 40485-0065 (LT) known as municipal address
228 Dundas Street East, Belleville, ON which is owned by Metamore Inc.
(“Metamore”).

Metamore Inc. is an Ontario corporation that is the owner and landlord of the real
property municipally known as 228 Dundas Street East, Belleville, ON (“228 Real
Property” or “Real Property”).

Shawn Anthony Beattie, Laurie Joan Consitt, and Jeremy James Allan Steeves
are the officers and directors of Metamore.

Spergel was privately appointed Receiver on January 23, 2025 for the sole
purpose of collecting the rent of the 228 Real Property as Peakhill Capital Inc.
(“Peakhill”) issued attornment notices on January 22, 2025. Attached to this First

Report as Appendix “1” is the Private Receiver's Appointment.

Spergel was then appointed as the Receiver over the 228 Real Property of
Metamore by the Order of the Honourable Justice Kimmel of the Ontario Superior
Court of Justice (the “Court”) on March 18, 2025 (“Receivership Order”) which
became effective April 1, 2025, as Peakhill was not paid out by the deadline set
out in the Court’s Receivership Order. A copy of the Receivership Order and

Endorsement are attached to this First Report as Appendices “2” and “3”.

The Receiver retained SimpsonWigle Law LLP (the “Receiver’s Counsel’) as its
independent legal counsel.

PURPOSE OF THIS FIRST REPORT AND DISCLAIMER

The purpose of this First Report is to report to the Court regarding the Receiver’s

activities and conduct since the Receiver’s appointment on April 1, 2025, comment
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on the relief being sought in the Debtors’ motion, and to seek Orders from this
Court:

I. Approving this First Report of the Receiver dated June 27, 2025 and the
appendices thereto (the “First Report”) and the activities of the Receiver

described therein;

il. Approving the Receiver’s Statement of Receipts and Disbursements as at
June 25, 2025;

iii. Approving the distribution and authorizing and directing the Receiver to
proceed to make the distributions as recommended in the Receiver’s First

Report;

V. An Order approving the Receiver’s fees, and a projected fee accrual, for the
period up to and including May 27, 2025 in the amount of $41,532.87, all of
the foregoing being inclusive of HST, as well as authorizing the Receiver to
make payment of such amounts from the proceeds;

V. An Order approving the legal fees and projected fee accrual of
SimpsonWigle Law LLP, lawyers for the Receiver, for the period up to and
including June 24, 2025 in the amount of $7,100.26, all of the foregoing
being inclusive of HST, as well as authorizing the Receiver to make
payment of such amounts to SimpsonWigle Law LLP from the proceeds;

Vi. Providing for the discharge and release of Spergel as Receiver of the
assets, undertakings, and properties of the Debtor upon payment of the
amounts referenced herein and upon the Receiver filing the Certificate

certifying that it has completed the activities detailed in the Report; and,

Vii. Such further and other relief as counsel may advise and this Court may

permit.

8. The Receiver will not assume responsibility or liability for losses incurred by the
reader due to the circulation, publication, reproduction, or use of this First Report
for any other purpose.
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10.

11.

In preparing this First Report, the Receiver has relied upon certain information
provided to it by the Debtors and/or its principals. The Receiver has not performed
an audit or verification of such information for accuracy, completeness or
compliance with Accounting Standards for Private Enterprises or International
Financial Reporting Standards. Accordingly, the Receiver expresses no opinion or

other form of assurance with respect to such information.

Unless otherwise stated, all monetary amounts contained in this First Report are
expressed in Canadian dollars.

ACTIONS OF THE RECEIVER

Immediately upon its appointment, the Receiver directly or through Counsel
attended to the following:

I. secured possession of the premises and dealt with all necessary

maintenance and repairs where applicable;

il. opened a dedicated trust account for the receivership entity and dealt with

existing bank accounts;

iii. arranged for the registration of the Receiver’'s interest on the title to real

property, where applicable;

Iv. communicated with tenants with respect to occupation of the real property
and instructed said tenants to pay all arrears and future rent to the Receiver
which continues to date;

V. regularly attending at the premises to conduct inspections and deal with any

operational issues;

Vi. arranging and managing ongoing supplier relationships and utility accounts;
Vil. monitoring, approving, and arranging payment for the ongoing operating
expenses;
Viii. monitoring, depositing, and posting rental payments to the Receiver’s trust
account;
3
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12.

13.

14.

15.

IX. arranged for the continuation of insurance policy in the name of the

Receiver;

X. communicated with the various stakeholders including unsecured creditors

throughout the receivership;

Xi. notified the office of the Superintendent of Bankruptcy of its appointment as
Receiver;
Xil. prepared and filed all documents mandated by the Bankruptcy and

Insolvency Act; and

Xiil. communicated with the Canada Revenue Agency (“CRA”) with respect to

setting up the Receiver’'s Harmonized Sales Tax account.

MORTGAGE ASSIGNMENT

Pursuant to the terms of the Receivership Order, the Receiver was empowered
and authorized to, among other things, market any or all of the Debtors’ assets,
including advertising and soliciting offers in respect of the assets and negotiating
such terms and conditions of sale as the Receiver, in its discretion, deemed

appropriate.

The Metamore asset subject to the receivership is a property located at 228
Dundas Street East, Belleville, Ontario.

Prior to the Receiver instituting a sales process, Metamore obtained financing to
payout Peakhill. On April 8, 2025, the Peakhill mortgage was paid in full, and they
assigned their security to Intellect Capital Corp.

In light of the refinancing and the Applicant Peakhill no longer being a stakeholder
in this proceeding, the Receiver ceded possession back to Metamore on April 22,
2025 so that they could resume operation and management of the property and
seek the discharge of the receiver.
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16.

17.

18.

19.

As at the date of the Report, the Receiver has the sum of $94,187.13 held in its
trust account. It is anticipated the funds held in the Receiver’s trust account are

sufficient to make the payments as detailed herein (the “Discharge Funds”).

On June 25, 2025, the Debtors circulated their proposed motion materials in
relation to the Debtors’ Motion returnable July 7, 2025, which included the unsworn
Affidavit of Wade Ennis (the “Ennis Affidavit”). The Affidavit to be sworn in support
of the Debtors’ motion indicates that the Debtors have the following amounts owing

to their creditors:

a) The Receiver and Receiver's Counsel with respect to outstanding fees and

disbursements including a fee accrual;

b) 995451 Ontario Inc. as a lien claimant seeking amounts due and owing
with respect to HVAC work performed on the Property;

C) Intellect Capital Corp. (“Intellect Capital”) via an Assignment of Peakhill's
first charge by way of Transfer of Charge receipted as Instrument No.
HT362178, registered for the sum of $12,583,000.00, which, following the
discharge of the Receiver, is intended to be modified as follows:

i. CIBC has committed $11,000,000.00 in financing intended to replace
the current first mortgage on the Real Property held by Intellect
Capital;

ii. Intellect Capital will register a second mortgage for the shortfall of
$1,583,000.00 on the Real Property.

FEES AND DISBURSEMENTS OF THE RECEIVER AND COUNSEL

Attached to this First Report as Appendix “4” is the Affidavit of Trevor Pringle,

sworn June 25, 2025, (the “Pringle Affidavit”) which incorporates, by reference a
copy of the time dockets pertaining to the receivership Metamore for the period to
and including May 27, 2025.

The fees and disbursements of the Receiver in respect of the receivership of

Metamore for the period to and including May 27, 2025 fees of $41,532.87
5
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(inclusive of HST and disbursements) were charged by Spergel as detailed in the
Pringle Affidavit. This represents a total of 109.45 hours at an effective rate of
$335.81 per hour;

20.  Attached to this First Report as Appendix “5” is the Affidavit of Daniel Lilko, sworn

June 25, 2025 (the “Lilko Affidavit”) which incorporates, by reference a copy of
the time dockets pertaining to the period up to June 24, 2025 (the “SimpsonWigle
Fee Period”).

21. The fees and disbursements of SimpsonWigle Law LLP in respect of the
SimpsonWigle Fee Period amount to $7,100.26 (inclusive of HST and
disbursements), as detailed in the Lilko Affidavit.

22. The Receiver has reviewed the Receiver's Counsel's accounts and given the
Receiver’s involvement in this matter, the Receiver is of the view that all the work
set out in Receiver's Counsel’s accounts was carried out and was necessary. The
hourly rates of the lawyers who worked on this matter were reasonable in light of
the services required, and the services were carried out by lawyers with the

appropriate level of experience.

VI. EEE ACCRUAL

23.  Provided there is no opposition to the relief sought in this First Report and that
such relief is granted, the Receiver estimates that the additional fees for itself and
the Receiver's Counsel necessary to complete the proceedings will be $10,000.00
and $3,800.00 (not including HST and disbursements), respectively (collectively
the “Fee Accrual”).

VIl.  RECEIVER’S STATEMENTS OF RECEIPTS AND DISBURSEMENTS

24.  Attached to this First Report as Appendix “6” is a copy of the Receiver’s Interim

Statement of Receipts and Disbursements for Metamore as of June 25, 2025.
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VIIl.  PROPOSED DISTRIBUTION

25.  From the Discharge Funds, the Receiver will be paying:

I. The Receiver’s and Receiver's counsel fees and disbursements, including

the Fee Accrual;

il. The remaining funds, if there are any, will be paid to MetaMore Inc.

IX. DISCHARGE OF THE RECEIVER

26. Subsequent to the date of this First Report, and prior to the Receiver’s discharge,

the Receiver proposes to attend to the following:
i.  the payment of distributions as identified above,;

ii. other residual and/or administrative matters in connection with Spergel’s

appointment as Receiver; and

iii.  filing of the final Receiver’s certificate of discharge.

Dated at Hamilton this 27th day of June, 2025.

msi Spergel inc.

solely in its capacity as the Court-Appointed
Receiver of Metamore Inc. and not in its personal
or corporate capacity.

Per: f() qﬁ

Trevor Pringle, CFE, CIRP, LIT
Partner
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INSTRUMENT OF APPOINTMENT AS PRIVATE RECEIVER TO COLLECT RENTS

TO: msi Spergel Inc.
GIVEN BY: Peaknhill Capital Inc. (the “Secured Creditor”)

RE: Metamore Inc. (the “Company”) - 228 Dundas Street East, Belleville,
Ontario

The Secured Creditor has brought an Application bearing court file number CV-
25-00735381-00CL where the Secured Creditor seeks to appoint msi Spergel Inc. as
receiver in respect property municipally known as 228 Dundas Street East, Belleville
ON K8N 1E4 bearing PIN 40485 - 0065 (LT) ( the “Property”). The receivership has
not yet been scheduled. In the interim, the Secured Creditor wishes to appoint msi
Spergel Inc. as Receiver and Manager of the Property for the purpose of collecting
rents from the tenants of the Property (the “Rents”) pending the court appointment of

msi Spergel Inc.

As part of the security for the indebtedness of the Company to the Secured Creditor,

the Secured Creditor holds, inter alia, :

1. Charge/Mortgage of Land between the Company, as Mortgagor, and the
Secured Creditor, as Mortgagee, registered with the Hastings Land Registry
Office on June 30, 2023, as Instrument No. HT332633;

2. Notice of Assignment of Rents - General between the Company, as Assignor,
and the Secured Creditor, as Assignee, registered with the Hastings Land
Registry Office on June 30, 2023, as Instrument No. HT332634; and
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Instrument of Appointment Page 2 of 4
(Re:) Metamore Inc. — 228 Dundas Street East, Belleville, Ontario

3. Security Agreement between the Secured Creditor, as Secured Party, and the
Company, as Debtor, made June 20, 2023.

(collectively the “Security”)

The Security creates perfected security interests and charges on all of the
undertaking, property and assets of the Company, including the Property, all as more

particularly specified in the Security in favour of the Secured Creditor.

By reason of the several defaults of the Company in the performance of its
obligations to the Secured Creditor and pursuant to the terms of the Security
hereinbefore referred to the Secured Creditor hereby appoints you as Receiver and
Manager of the Property for the purpose of the Rents on behalf of the Secured Creditor
with all the powers of a Receiver and Manager referred to in the Security and instructs
you to seize, protect and take the necessary steps to collect the Rents for the benefit

of the Secured Creditor.

As Receiver and Manager of the Property as described above you shall be
deemed to be the agent of the Company and the Company shall be solely responsible
for your acts or defaults and for your remuneration and expenses, except as noted
below in the case of deficiency, and the Secured Creditor as a secured party pursuant
to the Security shall not, by reason of this appointment be in any way responsible for
any misconduct or negligence on your part as Receiver and Manager of the Property

for the purpose of collecting rents.
All monies received by you as Receiver and Manager of Property for the

purpose of collecting the Rents after providing for all costs, charges and expenses of

or incidental to the exercise of any of your powers including all legal fees and related
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Instrument of Appointment Page 3 0of 4
(Re:) Metamore Inc. — 228 Dundas Street East, Belleville, Ontario

disbursements you may incur herein shall be applied in or towards satisfaction of the
indebtedness due and owing to the Secured Creditor. The Secured Creditor agrees to
ensure payment of your costs, charges and expenses should the realizations from the

assets be insufficient to cover such costs, charges and expenses.

The rights and powers conferred hereby are in supplement of and not in
substitution for any rights the Secured Creditor may have from time to time pursuant
to the Security or any other agreement or security or a granted by the Company to the

Secured Creditor.

The Secured Creditor hereby agrees to indemnify you and hold you harmless
from any liability which you may suffer as a result of this appointment except where

such liability is attributable to negligence or wrongdoing on your part.

Dated at the City of Toronto, in the Province of Ontario this 22 day of January, 2025
Peakhill Capital Inc.

Per:

W

Name:
Title: Remy Caruso, Director
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Instrument of Appointment Page 4 of 4
(Re:) Metamore Inc. — 228 Dundas Street East, Belleville, Ontario

CONSENT TO ACT

msi Spergel Inc. hereby consents to act as Receiver and Manager of the Property for the
purpose of collecting the Rents in accordance with the terms and conditions above.

DATED at the City of Toronto, in the Province of Ontario this 23rd day of January 2025

msi Spergel inc.
Per:

gt

Name: Trevor Pringle, CFE, CIRP, LIT
Title: Partner

robapp\10302517.3
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Electronically issued / Délivré par voie électronique : 01-Apr-2025 Court File No./N° du dossier du greffe : CV-25-00735381-00CL
Toronto Superior Court of Justice / Cour supérieure de justice

\\\\\HIIIIII////I

R0,
§@% Court File No.: CV-25-00735381-00CL
L4 ol
e ONTARIO
i S
IEURE S SUPERIOR COURT OF JUSTICE
(COMMERCIAL LIST)
THE HONOURABLE ) TUESDAY, THE 18™
)
JUSTICE KIMMEL ) DAY OF MARCH, 2025
BETWEEN:
PEAKHILL CAPITAL INC.
Applicant
-and-
METAMORE INC.
Respondent

APPLICATION UNDER SUBSECTION 243(1) OF THE BANKRUPTCY AND
INSOLVENCY ACT, R.S.C. 1985, ¢.B-3, AS AMENDED AND SECTION 101 OF THE
COURTS OF JUSTICE ACT, R.S.0. 1990, c. C.43, AS AMENDED

ORDER
(Appointing Receiver)
THIS APPLICATION made by Peakhill Capital Inc. (“Peakhill” or the “Lender”) for
an Order pursuant to section 243(1) of the Bankruptcy and Insolvency Act, R.S.C. 1985, c. B-3,
as amended (the "BIA") and section 101 of the Courts of Justice Act, R.S.0. 1990, c. C.43, as
amended (the "CJA") appointing msi Spergel Inc. (“msi Spergel”), as receiver and manager (the
"Receiver") of the property municipally known as 228 Dundas Street East, Belleville, Ontario
and legally described in Schedule “A” hereto (the “Property”) owned by the Respondent,

Metamore Inc. (the “Debtor”), and all other property, assets and undertakings relating thereto,



Electronically issued / Délivré par voie électronique : 01-Apr-2025 Court File No./N° du dossier du greffe : CV-25-00735381-00CL
Toronto Superior Court of Justice / Cour supérieure de justice
-, -

acquired for, or used in relation to a business carried on by the Debtor, and for other relief, was

heard this day by way of video-conference.

ON READING the affidavit of Christine Hazle sworn January 27, 2025 and the Exhibits
thereto, the supplementary affidavit of Christine Hazle sworn February 10, 2025 and the Exhibits
thereto, and on hearing the submissions of counsel acting for the Applicant, the Respondent and
such other parties as were present, and on reading the consent of msi Spergel to act as the

Receiver,
SERVICE

1. THIS COURT ORDERS that the time for service of the Notice of Application, the
Application Record, the Supplementary Application Record, and the Applicant’s factum is
hereby abridged and validated so that this application is properly returnable today and hereby

dispenses with further service thereof.
APPOINTMENT

2. THIS COURT ORDERS that pursuant to section 243(1) of the BIA and section 101 of
the CJA, msi Spergel is hereby appointed Receiver, without security, over the Property,

including all other property, assets and undertakings relating thereto, and all proceeds thereof.

RECEIVER’S POWERS

3. THIS COURT ORDERS that the Receiver is hereby empowered and authorized, but not
obligated, to act at once in respect of the Property and, without in any way limiting the generality
of the foregoing, the Receiver is hereby expressly empowered and authorized to do any of the

following where the Receiver considers it necessary or desirable:

(a) to take possession of and exercise control over the Property and any and all

proceeds, receipts and disbursements arising out of or from the Property;

(b) to receive, preserve, and protect the Property, or any part or parts thereof, including,
but not limited to, the changing of locks and security codes, the relocating of

Property to safeguard it, the engaging of independent security personnel, the taking
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of physical inventories and the placement of such insurance coverage as may be

necessary or desirable;

(c) to manage, operate, and carry on the business of the Debtor in respect of the
Property, including the powers to enter into any agreements, incur any obligations in
the ordinary course of business, cease to carry on all or any part of the business, or

cease to perform any contracts of the Debtor in respect of the Property;

(d) to engage consultants, appraisers, agents, experts, auditors, accountants, managers,
counsel and such other persons from time to time and on whatever basis, including
on a temporary basis, to assist with the exercise of the Receiver's powers and duties,

including without limitation those conferred by this Order;

(e) to purchase or lease such machinery, equipment, inventories, supplies, premises or

other assets to continue the business of the Property or any part or parts thereof;

)] to receive and collect all monies and accounts now owed or hereafter owing to the
Debtor in respect of the Property and to exercise all remedies of the Debtor in
respect of the Property in collecting such monies, including, without limitation, to

enforce any security held by the Debtor in respect of the Property;

(2) to settle, extend or compromise any indebtedness owing to the Debtor in respect of

the Property;

(h) to execute, assign, issue and endorse documents of whatever nature in respect of any
of the Property, whether in the Receiver's name or in the name and on behalf of the

Debtor, for any purpose pursuant to this Order;
(1) to undertake environmental assessments of the Property;

() to initiate, prosecute and continue the prosecution of any and all proceedings and to
defend all proceedings now pending or hereafter instituted with respect to the Debtor
in respect of the Property, the Property or the Receiver, and to settle or compromise

any such proceedings. The authority hereby conveyed shall extend to such appeals or



Electronically issued / Délivré par voie électronique : 01-Apr-2025 Court File No./N° du dossier du greffe : CV-25-00735381-00CL
Toronto Superior Court of Justice / Cour supérieure de justice
- -

applications for judicial review in respect of any order or judgment pronounced in

any such proceeding;

(k) to market any or all of the Property, including advertising and soliciting offers in
respect of the Property or any part or parts thereof and negotiating such terms and

conditions of sale as the Receiver in its discretion may deem appropriate;

) to sell, convey, transfer, lease or assign the Property or any part or parts thereof out

of the ordinary course of business,

(1) without the approval of this Court in respect of any transaction not
exceeding $50,000.00, provided that the aggregate consideration

for all such transactions does not exceed $250,000.00; and

(i1) with the approval of this Court in respect of any transaction in
which the purchase price or the aggregate purchase price exceeds

the applicable amount set out in the preceding clause;

and in each such case notice under subsection 63(4) of the Ontario
Personal Property Security Act, or section 31 of the Ontario Mortgages

Act, as the case may be, shall not be required;

(m)  to apply for any vesting order or other orders necessary to convey the Property or
any part or parts thereof to a purchaser or purchasers thereof, free and clear of any

liens or encumbrances affecting such Property;

(n) to report to, meet with and discuss with such affected Persons (as defined below) as
the Receiver deems appropriate on all matters relating to the Property and the
receivership, and to share information, subject to such terms as to confidentiality as

the Receiver deems advisable;

(0) to register a copy of this Order and any other Orders in respect of the Property
against title to any of the Property;
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(p) to apply for any permits, licences, approvals or permissions as may be required by
any governmental authority and any renewals thereof for and on behalf of and, if

thought desirable by the Receiver, in the name of the Debtor in respect of the

Property;

(q) to enter into agreements with any trustee in bankruptcy appointed in respect of the
Debtor, including, without limiting the generality of the foregoing, the ability to

enter into occupation agreements for any property owned or leased by the Debtor;

() to exercise any shareholder, partnership, joint venture or other rights which the

Debtor may have in respect of the Property;

(s) to take any steps reasonably incidental to the exercise of these powers or the

performance of any statutory obligations;

(t) and in each case where the Receiver takes any such actions or steps, it shall be
exclusively authorized and empowered to do so, to the exclusion of all other Persons
(as defined below), including the Debtor, and without interference from any other

Person.
DUTY TO PROVIDE ACCESS AND CO-OPERATION TO THE RECEIVER

4. THIS COURT ORDERS that (i) the Debtor, (ii) all of its current and former directors,
officers, employees, agents, accountants, legal counsel and shareholders, limited partners and all
other persons acting on its instructions or behalf, and (iii) all other individuals, firms,
corporations, governmental bodies or agencies, or other entities having notice of this Order (all
of the foregoing, collectively, being "Persons" and each being a "Person") shall forthwith advise
the Receiver of the existence of any Property in such Person's possession or control, shall grant
immediate and continued access to the Property to the Receiver, and shall deliver all such

Property to the Receiver upon the Receiver's request.

5. THIS COURT ORDERS that all Persons shall forthwith advise the Receiver of the
existence of any books, documents, securities, contracts, orders, corporate and accounting

records, and any other papers, records and information of any kind related to the business or
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affairs of the Debtor, and any computer programs, computer tapes, computer disks, or other data
storage media containing any such information (the foregoing, collectively, the "Records") in
that Person's possession or control, and shall provide to the Receiver or permit the Receiver to
make, retain and take away copies thereof and grant to the Receiver unfettered access to and use
of accounting, computer, software and physical facilities relating thereto, provided however that
nothing in this paragraph 5 or in paragraph 6 of this Order shall require the delivery of Records,
or the granting of access to Records, which may not be disclosed or provided to the Receiver due
to the privilege attaching to solicitor-client communication or due to statutory provisions

prohibiting such disclosure.

6. THIS COURT ORDERS that if any Records are stored or otherwise contained on a
computer or other electronic system of information storage, whether by independent service
provider or otherwise, all Persons in possession or control of such Records shall forthwith give
unfettered access to the Receiver for the purpose of allowing the Receiver to recover and fully
copy all of the information contained therein whether by way of printing the information onto
paper or making copies of computer disks or such other manner of retrieving and copying the
information as the Receiver in its discretion deems expedient, and shall not alter, erase or destroy
any Records without the prior written consent of the Receiver. Further, for the purposes of this
paragraph, all Persons shall provide the Receiver with all such assistance in gaining immediate
access to the information in the Records as the Receiver may in its discretion require including
providing the Receiver with instructions on the use of any computer or other system and
providing the Receiver with any and all access codes, account names and account numbers that

may be required to gain access to the information.

7. THIS COURT ORDERS that the Receiver shall provide each of the relevant landlords
with notice of the Receiver’s intention to remove any fixtures from any leased premises at least
seven (7) days prior to the date of the intended removal. The relevant landlord shall be entitled
to have a representative present in the leased premises to observe such removal and, if the
landlord disputes the Receiver’s entitlement to remove any such fixture under the provisions of
the lease, such fixture shall remain on the premises and shall be dealt with as agreed between any

applicable secured creditors, such landlord and the Receiver, or by further Order of this Court
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upon application by the Receiver on at least two (2) days notice to such landlord and any such

secured creditors.
NO PROCEEDINGS AGAINST THE RECEIVER

8. THIS COURT ORDERS that no proceeding or enforcement process in any court or
tribunal (each, a "Proceeding"), shall be commenced or continued against the Receiver except

with the written consent of the Receiver or with leave of this Court.

NO PROCEEDINGS AGAINST THE DEBTOR OR THE PROPERTY

0. THIS COURT ORDERS that no Proceeding against or in respect of the Property shall
be commenced or continued except with the written consent of the Receiver or with leave of this
Court and any and all Proceedings currently under way against or in respect of the Property are

hereby stayed and suspended pending further Order of this Court.

NO EXERCISE OF RIGHTS OR REMEDIES

10. THIS COURT ORDERS that all rights and remedies against the Receiver, or affecting
the Property, are hereby stayed and suspended except with the written consent of the Receiver or
leave of this Court, provided however that this stay and suspension does not apply in respect of
any "eligible financial contract" as defined in the BIA, and further provided that nothing in this
paragraph shall (i) empower the Receiver or the Debtor to carry on any business which the
Debtor is not lawfully entitled to carry on, (ii) exempt the Receiver or the Debtor from
compliance with statutory or regulatory provisions relating to health, safety or the environment,
(i11) prevent the filing of any registration to preserve or perfect a security interest, or (iv) prevent

the registration of a claim for lien.

NO INTERFERENCE WITH THE RECEIVER

11. THIS COURT ORDERS that no Person shall discontinue, fail to honour, alter, interfere
with, repudiate, terminate or cease to perform any right, renewal right, contract, agreement,
licence or permit in favour of or held by the Debtor, without written consent of the Receiver or

leave of this Court.
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CONTINUATION OF SERVICES

12. THIS COURT ORDERS that all Persons having oral or written agreements with the
Debtor in respect of the Property or statutory or regulatory mandates for the supply of goods
and/or services, including without limitation, all computer software, communication and other
data services, centralized banking services, payroll services, insurance, transportation services,
utility or other services to the Debtor in respect of the Property are hereby restrained until further
Order of this Court from discontinuing, altering, interfering with or terminating the supply of
such goods or services as may be required by the Receiver, and that the Receiver shall be entitled
to the continued use of the Debtor's current telephone numbers, facsimile numbers, internet
addresses and domain names in respect of the Property, provided in each case that the normal
prices or charges for all such goods or services received after the date of this Order are paid by
the Receiver in accordance with normal payment practices of the Debtor or such other practices
as may be agreed upon by the supplier or service provider and the Receiver, or as may be

ordered by this Court.

RECEIVER TO HOLD FUNDS

13. THIS COURT ORDERS that all funds, monies, cheques, instruments, and other forms
of payments received or collected by the Receiver from and after the making of this Order from
any source whatsoever, including without limitation the sale of all or any of the Property and the
collection of any accounts receivable in whole or in part, whether in existence on the date of this
Order or hereafter coming into existence, shall be deposited into one or more new accounts to be
opened by the Receiver (the "Post Receivership Accounts") and the monies standing to the
credit of such Post Receivership Accounts from time to time, net of any disbursements provided
for herein, shall be held by the Receiver to be paid in accordance with the terms of this Order or

any further Order of this Court.

EMPLOYEES

14. THIS COURT ORDERS that all employees of the Debtor shall remain the employees
of the Debtor until such time as the Receiver, on the Debtor's behalf, may terminate the
employment of such employees. The Receiver shall not be liable for any employee-related

liabilities, including any successor employer liabilities as provided for in section 14.06(1.2) of
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the BIA, other than such amounts as the Receiver may specifically agree in writing to pay, or in
respect of its obligations under sections 81.4(5) or 81.6(3) of the BIA or under the Wage Earner

Protection Program Act.

PIPEDA

15. THIS COURT ORDERS that, pursuant to clause 7(3)(c) of the Canada Personal
Information Protection and Electronic Documents Act, the Receiver shall disclose personal
information of identifiable individuals to prospective purchasers or bidders for the Property and
to their advisors, but only to the extent desirable or required to negotiate and attempt to complete
one or more sales of the Property (each, a "Sale"). Each prospective purchaser or bidder to
whom such personal information is disclosed shall maintain and protect the privacy of such
information and limit the use of such information to its evaluation of the Sale, and if it does not
complete a Sale, shall return all such information to the Receiver, or in the alternative destroy all
such information. The purchaser of any Property shall be entitled to continue to use the personal
information provided to it, and related to the Property purchased, in a manner which is in all
material respects identical to the prior use of such information by the Debtor, and shall return all
other personal information to the Receiver, or ensure that all other personal information is

destroyed.

LIMITATION ON ENVIRONMENTAL LIABILITIES

16. THIS COURT ORDERS that nothing herein contained shall require the Receiver to
occupy or to take control, care, charge, possession or management (separately and/or
collectively, "Possession") of any of the Property that might be environmentally contaminated,
might be a pollutant or a contaminant, or might cause or contribute to a spill, discharge, release
or deposit of a substance contrary to any federal, provincial or other law respecting the
protection, conservation, enhancement, remediation or rehabilitation of the environment or
relating to the disposal of waste or other contamination including, without limitation, the
Canadian Environmental Protection Act, the Ontario Environmental Protection Act, the Ontario
Water Resources Act, or the Ontario Occupational Health and Safety Act and regulations
thereunder (the "Environmental Legislation"), provided however that nothing herein shall

exempt the Receiver from any duty to report or make disclosure imposed by applicable
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Environmental Legislation. The Receiver shall not, as a result of this Order or anything done in
pursuance of the Receiver's duties and powers under this Order, be deemed to be in Possession of

any of the Property within the meaning of any Environmental Legislation, unless it is actually in

possession.

LIMITATION ON THE RECEIVER’S LIABILITY

17. THIS COURT ORDERS that the Receiver shall incur no liability or obligation as a
result of its appointment or the carrying out the provisions of this Order, save and except for any
gross negligence or wilful misconduct on its part, or in respect of its obligations under sections
81.4(5) or 81.6(3) of the BIA or under the Wage Earner Protection Program Act. Nothing in
this Order shall derogate from the protections afforded the Receiver by section 14.06 of the BIA
or by any other applicable legislation.

RECEIVER'S ACCOUNTS

18. THIS COURT ORDERS that the Receiver and counsel to the Receiver shall be paid
their reasonable fees and disbursements, in each case at their standard rates and charges unless
otherwise ordered by the Court on the passing of accounts, and that the Receiver and counsel to
the Receiver shall be entitled to and are hereby granted a charge (the "Receiver's Charge") on
the Property, as security for such fees and disbursements, both before and after the making of
this Order in respect of these proceedings, and that the Receiver's Charge shall form a first
charge on the Property in priority to all security interests, trusts, liens, charges and
encumbrances, statutory or otherwise, in favour of any Person, but subject to sections 14.06(7),

81.4(4), and 81.6(2) of the BIA.

19. THIS COURT ORDERS that the Receiver and its legal counsel shall pass its accounts
from time to time, and for this purpose the accounts of the Receiver and its legal counsel are

hereby referred to a judge of the Ontario Superior Court of Justice.

20. THIS COURT ORDERS that prior to the passing of its accounts, the Receiver shall be
at liberty from time to time to apply reasonable amounts, out of the monies in its hands, against

its fees and disbursements, including legal fees and disbursements, incurred at the standard rates
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and charges of the Receiver or its counsel, and such amounts shall constitute advances against its

remuneration and disbursements when and as approved by this Court.
FUNDING OF THE RECEIVERSHIP

21. THIS COURT ORDERS that the Receiver be at liberty and it is hereby empowered to
borrow by way of a revolving credit or otherwise, such monies from time to time as it may
consider necessary or desirable, provided that the outstanding principal amount does not exceed
$750,000.00 (or such greater amount as this Court may by further Order authorize) at any time,
at such rate or rates of interest as it deems advisable for such period or periods of time as it may
arrange, for the purpose of funding the exercise of the powers and duties conferred upon the
Receiver by this Order, including interim expenditures. The whole of the Property shall be and
is hereby charged by way of a fixed and specific charge (the "Receiver's Borrowings Charge")
as security for the payment of the monies borrowed, together with interest and charges thereon,
in priority to all security interests, trusts, liens, charges and encumbrances, statutory or
otherwise, in favour of any Person, but subordinate in priority to the Receiver’s Charge and the

charges as set out in sections 14.06(7), 81.4(4), and 81.6(2) of the BIA.

22. THIS COURT ORDERS that neither the Receiver's Borrowings Charge nor any other
security granted by the Receiver in connection with its borrowings under this Order shall be

enforced without leave of this Court.

23. THIS COURT ORDERS that the Receiver is at liberty and authorized to issue
certificates substantially in the form annexed as Schedule "B" hereto (the "Receiver’s

Certificates") for any amount borrowed by it pursuant to this Order.

24. THIS COURT ORDERS that the monies from time to time borrowed by the Receiver
pursuant to this Order or any further order of this Court and any and all Receiver’s Certificates
evidencing the same or any part thereof shall rank on a pari passu basis, unless otherwise agreed

to by the holders of any prior issued Receiver's Certificates.
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SERVICE AND NOTICE

25. THIS COURT ORDERS that the E-Service Protocol of the Commercial List (the
“Protocol”) is approved and adopted by reference herein and, in this proceeding, the service of
documents made in accordance with the Protocol (which can be found on the Commercial List

website at http://www.ontariocourts.ca/scj/practice/practice-directions/toronto/e-service-

protocol/) shall be valid and effective service. Subject to Rule 17.05 this Order shall constitute
an order for substituted service pursuant to Rule 16.04 of the Rules of Civil Procedure. Subject to
Rule 3.01(d) of the Rules of Civil Procedure and paragraph 21 of the Protocol, service of
documents in accordance with the Protocol will be effective on transmission. This Court further
orders that a Case Website shall be established in accordance with the Protocol with the

following URL: https://www.spergelcorporate.ca/engagements/.

26. THIS COURT ORDERS that if the service or distribution of documents in accordance
with the Protocol is not practicable, the Receiver is at liberty to serve or distribute this Order, any
other materials and orders in these proceedings, any notices or other correspondence, by
forwarding true copies thereof by prepaid ordinary mail, courier, personal delivery or facsimile
transmission to the Debtor's creditors or other interested parties at their respective addresses as
last shown on the records of the Debtor and that any such service or distribution by courier,
personal delivery or facsimile transmission shall be deemed to be received on the next business
day following the date of forwarding thereof, or if sent by ordinary mail, on the third business

day after mailing.
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RETENTION OF LAWYERS

27. THIS COURT ORDERS that the Receiver may retain lawyers, including the
Applicant’s lawyers, to represent and advise the Receiver in connection with the exercise of the
Receiver's powers and duties, including without limitation, those conferred by this Order. Such
lawyers may be the lawyers for the Applicant herein, in respect of any aspect, where the

Receiver is satisfied that there is no actual or potential conflict of interest.

GENERAL

28. THIS COURT ORDERS that the Receiver may from time to time apply to this Court

for advice and directions in the discharge of its powers and duties hereunder.

29. THIS COURT ORDERS that nothing in this Order shall prevent the Receiver from
acting as a trustee in bankruptcy of the Debtor.

30. THIS COURT HEREBY REQUESTS the aid and recognition of any court, tribunal,
regulatory or administrative body having jurisdiction in Canada or in the United States to give
effect to this Order and to assist the Receiver and its agents in carrying out the terms of this
Order. All courts, tribunals, regulatory and administrative bodies are hereby respectfully
requested to make such orders and to provide such assistance to the Receiver, as an officer of this
Court, as may be necessary or desirable to give effect to this Order or to assist the Receiver and

its agents in carrying out the terms of this Order.

31. THIS COURT ORDERS that the Receiver be at liberty and is hereby authorized and
empowered to apply to any court, tribunal, regulatory or administrative body, wherever located,
for the recognition of this Order and for assistance in carrying out the terms of this Order, and
that the Receiver is authorized and empowered to act as a representative in respect of the within
proceedings for the purpose of having these proceedings recognized in a jurisdiction outside

Canada.

32. THIS COURT ORDERS that the Applicant shall have its costs of this application, up to
and including entry and service of this Order, provided for by the terms of the Applicant’s

security or, if not so provided by the Applicant’s security, then on a substantial indemnity basis
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to be paid by the Receiver from the Debtor's estate with such priority and at such time as this

Court may determine.

33. THIS COURT ORDERS that any interested party may apply to this Court to vary or
amend this Order on not less than seven (7) days' notice to the Receiver and to any other party

likely to be affected by the order sought or upon such other notice, if any, as this Court may
Digitally signed by

y = Jessica Kimmel

fatd O Date: 2025.03.19
15:03:00 -04'00Q"

order.
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SCHEDULE “A” THE PROPERTY

PIN: 40485-0065 (LT)

DESCRIPTION: LT 33E PL 166 THURLOW; PT LT 31E, 32E PL 166
THURLOW; PT LT 55 W/S DUFFERIN AV, 56 W/S
DUFFERIN AV PL 211 THURLOW PT 1 21R4372 EXCEPT
PT 2 21R20812; S/T QR631077; BELLEVILLE ; COUNTY
OF HASTINGS

Address: 228 Dundas Street East, Belleville, Ontario
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SCHEDULE "B"
RECEIVER CERTIFICATE

CERTIFICATE NO.

AMOUNT §

1. THIS IS TO CERTIFY that msi Spergel Inc., the receiver (the "Receiver") over the
property municipally known as 228 Dundas Street East, Belleville, Ontario (the “Property”),
owned by the Respondent, Metamore Inc. (the “Debtor’’) and including all other property, assets
and undertakings relating thereto, and all proceeds thereof, appointed by Order of the Ontario
Superior Court of Justice (the "Court") dated the 13 of February, 2025 (the "Order") made in
an application having Court file number CV-25-00735381-00CL, has received as such Receiver
from the holder of this certificate (the "Lender") the principal sum of $ , being part
of the total principal sum of $ which the Receiver is authorized to borrow under

and pursuant to the Order.

2. The principal sum evidenced by this certificate is payable on demand by the Lender with
interest thereon calculated and compounded [daily][monthly not in advance on the day
of each month] after the date hereof at a notional rate per annum equal to the rate of per

cent above the prime commercial lending rate of Bank of from time to time.

3. Such principal sum with interest thereon is, by the terms of the Order, together with the
principal sums and interest thereon of all other certificates issued by the Receiver pursuant to the
Order or to any further order of the Court, a charge upon the whole of the Property, in priority to
the security interests of any other person, but subject to the priority of the charges set out in the
Order and in the Bankruptcy and Insolvency Act, and the right of the Receiver to indemnify itself

out of such Property in respect of its remuneration and expenses.

4. All sums payable in respect of principal and interest under this certificate are payable at

the main office of the Lender at Toronto, Ontario.

5. Until all liability in respect of this certificate has been terminated, no certificates creating

charges ranking or purporting to rank in priority to this certificate shall be issued by the Receiver
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to any person other than the holder of this certificate without the prior written consent of the

holder of this certificate.

6. The charge securing this certificate shall operate so as to permit the Receiver to deal with
the Property as authorized by the Order and as authorized by any further or other order of the
Court.

7. The Receiver does not undertake, and it is not under any personal liability, to pay any

sum in respect of which it may issue certificates under the terms of the Order.

DATED the day of , 20

msi Spergel Inc., solely in its capacity
as Receiver of the Property, and not in its
personal capacity

Per:

Name: Trevor Pringle

Title: Partner, Corporate Restructuring &
Insolvency



juedrddy oy 10 s10Ame]

€8L£-09¢ (91¥)  IPL
woo ddeqoip)iurell :jrewrg

TPI9FL "ON OS'T ITwrer Adof

S6LE-09¢€ (91%)  “IPL
wod ddeqoIm)pneydlwp :Jrewyg

ATL89S "ON OST PneydI anbrurmoq

[LT HSIW NO ‘ojuolo],
1S9 M\ 19211S 9PIB[IPY 0T - 009¢
SIO}IOIOS + SIo)sLIeg

dTTAdA1ddV SNI90Od

JAAHO

OLNOYOL LV dIDONIINWINOD DNIAHID0Ud

(LSI'T TVIDIYAININOD)
ADLLSAL A0 LANO0D 4OIIAdNS
OIIVINO

TO00-18ESEL0O0-ST-AD "ON [t 31Mo)H Juopuodsay Juvoyddy
ONI IOV LA -pue - ONI TVLIdVD TIIHMViAd

2onsn( ap ainauadns INoD / 8a1sne Jo LNoY Jouadns owuolo]
1D00-T8ESEL00-G2-AD : 8)J81b np JaIssop np ,N/ ON 3|14 11no)D G20z-1dy-T0 : anbiudno3| 810A Jed diAd / panss! A|fedluoios|3



APPENDIX 3



ONTARIO SUPERIOR COURT OF JUSTICE

(COMMERCIAL LIST)

COUNSEL/ENDORSEMENT SLIP

COURT FILE NO.: CV-25-00735381-00CL HEARING DATE: MARCH 18, 2025

NO.ONLIST: 1

TITLE OF PROCEEDING: PEAKHILL CAPITAL INC. v. METAMORE INC.

BEFORE: JUSTICE KIMMEL

PARTICIPANT INFORMATION

For Plaintiff, Applicant, Moving Party:

Name of Person Appearing Name of Party Contact Info
Joey Jamil Counsel for the Applicant — jjamil@robapp.com
Peakhill Capital Inc.

For Defendant, Respondent, Responding Party:

Name of Person Appearing Name of Party Contact Info
Peter Robertson Counsel for the Respondent — peter@kdalaw.ca
Christopher Belsito Metamore Inc. chris@belsitolaw.ca

For Other, Self-Represented:

Mental Health Association Hatings
and Prince Edward

Name of Person Appearing Name of Party Contact Info
Lorraine Thomson Counsel for Quality Mechanical Ithomson@baldwinlaw.ca
Roberto Ghignone Counsel for Tenant - Canadian rghignone@blg.com

Farza Khan Counsel for the Potential Lender —
IntellectCapital

faraz@khanllp.com




ENDORSEMENT OF JUSTICE KIMMEL:

[1]

[2]

[3]

[4]

[5]

This matter was adjourned on February 13, 2025 to today to allow time for the respondent
Borrower to try to put refinancing in place to repay the applicant. The relief sought, history
of these proceedings including forbearance arrangements that pre-dated the last attendance,
and the reasons for the court granting a brief (contested) adjournment to today, on
specified terms are all set out in the court’s February 13, 2025 endorsement.

Some progress has been made since February 13, 2025, but the Borrower does not yet have
a firm commitment from another lender to repay the applicant. Counsel for the Borrower’s
proposed lender was in court today and the Borrower requested a little bit more time to try
to complete a refinancing.

The parties agreed today that the court could sign the proposed receivership order, but that
it will not become effective or acted upon by the applicant until after March 31, 2025 to
afford the Borrower the extra time it is asking for. Based on the discharge statement
provided by the applicant yesterday, there is some optimism that the parties will be able to
agree upon the amount to be paid to satisfy the amounts still owing. Then the Borrower
also needs to ensure it has the funds to pay any agreed amount. Two weeks is a reasonable
amount of time to allow the Borrower to try to work this out.

While “springing” receivership orders are not the court’s preferred approach, where they
are time limited and have clear triggering conditions, and the circumstances of the case
warrant it, they will be approved, albeit sparingly. This is one of those cases.

The court asked the parties to provide agreed upon wording for this endorsement to set out
the time lines and clear events that would trigger the effectiveness, or nullity, of the
receivership order to be signed today. The following language was provided by email from
counsel for the applicant dated March 19, 2025 and sent to the court at 2:08 p.m., and is
endorsed by the court:

The receivership order sought by the Applicant shall be granted in the form
uploaded to Case Centre. Notwithstanding the granting of the order on today’s
[the hearing] date, the Order shall not be in force or effect until April 1, 2025. In
the event that the Applicant receives full payment of its indebtedness on or before
March 31, 2025, the Order shall be null and void and shall never become effective.
This shall be evidenced by:

a. The full payment of the indebtedness; and

b. the Applicant’ delivery of an affidavit to counsel for the Respondent
attesting to the fact that the indebtedness owed to the Applicant has
been repaid and satisfied, and that the Applicant will no longer rely on
the order.



[6] I have signed the appointment order dated March 18, 2025, which shall become effective if
and only in accordance with the above terms. If it does become effective, the applicant
may arrange for its issuance and entry in the normal course.

/ -
] v’/ - )' J
,fbwv/\w\d ./ °
KIMMEL J.

March 19, 2025
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Court File No. CV-25-00735381-00CL

ONTARIO
SUPERIOR COURT OF JUSTICE

BETWEEN:

SAY:

PEAKHILL CAPITAL INC.
Applicant
- and_
METAMORE INC.
Respondents

AFFIDAVIT OF TREVOR PRINGLE
(sworn June 25, 2025)

I, TREVOR PRINGLE, of the City of Hamilton, in the Province of Ontario, MAKE QATH AND

I am a Licensed Insolvency Trustee with msi Spergel Inc. (“MSI"), the court-appointed
Receiver {the “Receiver”) of all the assets, undertakings and properties of the

Respondents. As such | have knowledge of the matters hereinafter deposed to.

MSI was appointed Receiver pursuant to the Order made by the Honourable Justice
Kimmel of the Ontario Superior Court of Justice on March 18, 2025 which became

effective on April 1, 2025.

Attached hereto as Exhibit “A” are true copies of the Receiver’s accounts with respect to
professional fees incurred in respect of the receivership of Metamore Inc. up to May 27,
2025, in the amount of $41,532.87, inclusive of HST and disbursements. This represents
a total of 109.45 hours at an average rate of $335.81 per hour. The accounts and

supporting time dockets disclose in detail: the nature of the services rendered, the time



o Du

expended by each person and their hourly rates, disbursements charged and the total

charges for the services rendered.

4. The hourly billing rates detailed in this Affidavit are the standard billing and charge out

rates of MSI for services rendered in relation to similar proceedings.

5. To the best of my knowledge the rates charged by MSI in connection with acting as
Receiver are comparable to the rates charged by other firms in the Hamilton market for

the provision of similar services.

6. I make this affidavit in support of the Receiver’s motion for; inter alia, approval of its fees

and disbursements and not for an improper purpose.

SWORN BEFORE ME at the City
of Hamilton, in the Province of
Ontario, this 25th day of June, 2025.
/ — g ~
L)

TR /o;z RINQE C/\/

A Commissionner, etc.

Bvan Scott McCullagh,
& Commissioner etc, Province of
Outario, for msi Spergel inc. Expires
October 6, 2026

3
L3
®

P



This is Exhibit “A”
To the Affidavit of Trevor Pringle

datet%me 25, 2025

B

"

Evan Seott McCullagh,
a Commissioner etc, Province of
Oatario, for msi Spergel inc. Expires
" October 6, 2026
>
. s



""" msi Spergel inc., Licensed Insolvency Trustees

S PER(;E.I_‘]‘i Head Office: 200 Yorkland Bivd., Suite 1100

Toronte, ON., M2} 5C1
T: 416 497 1660 @ F: 416 494 7199

www.spergel.ca
June 24, 2025 Invoice #: 1208
Metamore Inc,
RE: Metamore Inc.
Professional Services Hours Hourly Rate Total
Trevor Pringle, CFE, CIRP, LIT 4590 $500.00 $22,950,00
Gillian Goldblatt, CRA, CA, CIRP, LIT .20 $400.00 $80.00
Eileen Sturge 1.50 $250.00 $375.00
Evan McCultagh 15.55 $225.00 $3,498.75
Dharam Tiwana 4540 $215.60 $9,761.00
Cassandra Glaver 0.90 $1G0.00 $90.00
Total Professicnal Services 109.45 $335.81 $36,754.75
HST $4778.12
Total $41,532.87
HST Registration #R103478103 ——

(AAMETA-R)

Barfie 705 722 5080 » Brampion 905 874 4905 « Downsview 415 633 1444 « Hamillon 905 527 2227 » Londos 519 902 2722 » Mississauga 905 502 4143
Oshawa 905 721 8251 e Peterborough 705 748 3333 @ Scarborough 416 642 1363 « Toronto 416 778 8813 » Vaughan 647 288 7636
Saskatchewan 305 341 1660 e British Columbia 604 365 7434
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msi Spergel inc., Licerised Inselvency Trustees

" BHO l SPERGEL Head Office: 200 Yorkiand Blvd., Suite 1100

Toronto, ON,, M2] 5C1

june 24, 2025

Metamore Inc.

T:416 4971660 @ F: 416 4947199
www.spergel.ca

Invoice #: 1208

INVOICE

INVOICE RECONCILIATION PAGE

Date Staff Memo ' ' Hours B-Rate Amount
Professional Services
2025-01-23 TPR corréspond/tdw’s. Dominigue Michoud el af, Robins Applety lawyeérs 3.50 $500.00 $1,750.00

2025-01-24 TPR

2025-01-24 DTI

2025-01-27 TPR

for Peakhill Capital; review forbeorance agresments; review

muortgoge finpndng record book; review Peoakhill security including

rent auornment; review insurance docarrents; review PPSA search;

correspond/idw Rosemary Fisher, lawyer; prepore and sign

receivership appointment letter; review draft rent otlornment

notices; review legal correspondence; review 244 notices; correspond

with Matthew Gemrell, towyer for Metamore inc,; review issued

notfce of upplicotion; review ang exectuie consent fo court pppointed

recefvership; correspond with Christine Hozie et ol, Peokbill Copital;

review rortguge payout statement; callfcarrespond with Cancdion

Mental Heolth Association Hastings Prince Edward re attornment of

rent notice _ _ S S
call/eorrespend with Doy Michaut], Robins Appleby fawyers for 1.30 $500.00 $650.00
Peakhill: correspond with Christine Hozle ef af, Peckhili Capital;

review rent rofl for 228 Dundos Street Fust; review CMHA Jegse;

review lease summary; correspond with fanet Kinsey, CMHA;

discussions/torrespondence re tenants, rent aticrnment; correspond

with Matthew Gemmel, lavyer for Metamore; tohw Lisg Al CEQ for

CIAHA

Correspond with T, Pringle and £ McCuliogh regarding [ile, prepore 0.50 $215.00 $107.50
for site visit. print notices of sttornment, review rent rofl, building,

(RN

correspondence with CRiHA, _
correspond with Lise Alf, CEQ of CMHA; review BLG fegal 210 $500.00 $1,050.00
corvespondence; review TK Elevator invoices; review City of Befleviile

water bill; review Elexicon hydro bill; coriespond/tcw's Dominique

Michaud, Robins Appleby - lawyer for Peakhill; review Peakhvill draft

affidavit; review Peokhill security docurmenis; review MLS property

fisting for 228 Dundas Street East; review parcel register;

carresgzmd/tdw Rosernary Fisher, fowyer;

discussions/correspondsnce re tenants, collecting rent, bonking,

utitities, maintenance; review recelvership uppointthent fetter; review

and maoke omendmenis (o droft 245/246 notice of recelver, review

fnsurcnce dotyments

Barrie 705 722 5080 » Brampton 905 874 4905 » Downsview 416 633 1444 » Hamilton 805 527 2227 e London 519 902 2722 e Mississauga 905 602 4143,
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| SPERGEL

June 24, 2025

Metamore Inc.

INVOICE

msi Spergel inc., Licensed Insolvency Trustees
Head Office: 200 Yorkland Blvd,, Suite 1100

Torento, ON,, M2 5C1

T: 416 497 1660 @ [ 416 494 7199

wwwispergel.ca

invoice #: 1208

2025-01-27 EMC

2025-01-27 DT

2025-01-28 TPR

2025-01-28 EMC

2025-01-28 DTI

2025-01-29 TPR.

2025-01-29 EMC

2025-01-29 DT!

fime up ta today: Review company materiols, review rent rof: CMAHA
leose; review PESA, review cowrt application; discussions with ChHA;
review CMHA correspondence; discussions with TR discussion with
Bonking re rent poyments; review ond draft BIA Notice; _
Travel 1o Befleville, ON; guin vccess to third floor, knock on doars,
provide nofice of aitornment to euch unit, speck with tenants,
ansiver any questions, Lpdate rent rofl and take notes, Trovel bock,

 update excel and provide summary of events to Receiver.

carresponidence/discussions re tenants, February rent colfection,
utliities, CAHA rent, laridiord review Vic Deroy ftenant)
correspondeice; review Februcry rent roll; correspond with Dam
Michaid, fowyer for Peakhill; reviéw CMHA correspondence re
subsigized rent poyments; review application record: review
corporate profile report; review Sabfan Ackles ftenant)
correspondence; review photo of Metamore ine, correspongence (o
tenamts; review and respond to fustin Dainard ttenant)
correspondence; review legaf correspondence; correspond with
Wadle Ennis, Metamore Inc.

Veirfous correspondence with tenonts re rent tue; discussion with
correspondence with Mandy, CMHA re ODSP subisidy; review court
ratericls: _ _
Correspond with various tenants regarding notice of ortornments
delfvered and conflicting notices fram landlord, Colrespond with 7,
Pringle and & MeCullagh regording mutier, review correspondence
with fegal counsel, Attend phone call from W Fninis from Metamore
regarding mlted.

correspond/tdw's Wode Ennis, Metamore Inc. re February rent
coliection; coll/correspond with Dom Michoud, Robins Appleby
fawwyer for Peokhill Capital: review Metamore Inc. notice 1o fenonts;
correspondence/discussions ré February rent colfection; review
Robins Appleby. cofrespondence to CAHA; carrespond with Ashiey
Bunton, 038 re 2457246 natice; corvespond with Dove Wokeling
{tenant} re-e-tronsferving rental poyrment

Review legal correspondence; review feuse from Vic, tenant; review
various tenant correspondence; _

Affend to phone cols from tenonls regarding confliciing fetters
received, review Correspondence with legal counsel prepare for
Folfow up site visit

2.50 $225.00 $562.50
7.00 $215.00 $1,505.00
1.90  $500.00 $950.00
0.50 $225.00 $112.50
0.80 $215.00 $172.00
1.50 $500.00 $750.00
0.30 $225.00 $67.50
0.70 $215.00 $150.50

Barrie¢ 705 722 5090 o Brampton 905 874 4905 « Downsview 416 633 1444 » Hamilton 905 527 2227 « London 519 €02 2722 « Mississauga 905 502 4143
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msi Spergel inc., Licensed Insolvency Trustees

S PERGEL} Head Office: 200 Yorkland Blvd., Suite 1100

Toronto, ON., M2] 5C1

June 24, 2025

Metameore Inc.

T: 416 497 1660 @ F: 416 494 7199
wwnw.spergel.ca

Invoice #: 1208

INVOICE

2025-01-30

2025-01-30
2025-01-30

2025-01-31

2025-01-31

2025-01-31

2025-02-03

2025-02-03

2025-02-03

2025-02-04

2025-02-04
2025-02-05

2025-02:05
2025-02-06

TPR

EMC
DTI

TPR

EMC

DTi

TPR

EST
emMC
TPR

EMC
TPR

EMC
TPR

carrespondence/distussions e propetty, rent collection, 245/244 110 $500.00 $550.00
notice, CMHA; review Robins Appleby corresponderce re aftornment
of rent; review and sign 2457246 notice of receiver; correspond with
Ashifey Bunion, OSB; review and sign offidovit; correspond with Dom
Michoud, Jowyer for Peakhifl: review rent rofl _ _
Finglize BIA notice, issue notices, affidovit; 0.30 $225.00 $67.50

Travel to Belleville; meet with rep from CMIMA, gain occess to third 7.00 $215.00 $1,505.00
floor, deliver notices prapored by legal counsel to off tenants, answer

guestions regarding recefvership, confiicting letters received.

correspondence/discussions re rent collection, e-transfers, court 0.90 $500.00 $450.00
dote, OBSP; correspond with Dom Michaud, lowyer for Peakhill!

reviews recelvership certificate from OSB; corresponi/icyw Wads

Ennis, Metamore inc. re collecting ODSP renial payments

tenant correspondence re rent; review reat rofl correspondence with 0.30 $225.00 $67.50
banking e puyments; _ _

Correspond with vorious tenunis regording rent payiment, provide e 1.20  $215.00 $258.00
transfer instructions, answer any questions about receivership

procass, _

carrespendencesdiscussions re collection of Februory rent 0:60  $500.00 $300.00

cotresponditow Dom Michud, fawyer for Peakhiil; review 3rd floor
rent roll for 228 Dundos Street Fast; review Coinmatic loase

correspondence
Order and instoll license; prepore requisition for hanking 0.50 $250.00 $125.00
Review pre [ifiing vnd honking corréspondence; review and udare 0.50 $225.00 $112.50

rentrall; discussion with Bonnie Ward re Febriary rent, vacoting;
review correspondence re drver and washers, lease agreement;

correspondencesdiscussions re Februdry rent colfection] 0.40 $500.00 $200.00
correspondg/ichy Wode Fanis, Metapore Inc. review rent vol] _ _

Conference caff with Wade, Metamore Ing; 010 $225.00 $22.50
correspundente/discussions re Februory rent collection, review rent 030 $500.00 $150.00
rofl; corvespond with Veroniijue Mebart, ChHA

Carrespondence re janitorical work, 0.10 $225.00 $22.50
correspond with Dom Sichaud, lowyer for Peakhill ve CHA rent; 0.20  $500.00 $100.00

reviews tenani (MacRondald} correspondernce

Barrie 705 722 5090 » Bramplon 905 874 4205 » Downsview 416 633 1444 » Hamillon 805 527 2227 ' London 519 $02 2722 « Mississauga 945 602 4143
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june 24, 2025

Metamaore Inc.

INVOICE

msi Spergel inc,, Licensed [nsolvency Trustees
HMead Office: 200 Yorkland Bivd., Suite 1100

Toranto, ON., M2) 5(1

T: 416 497 1660 @ F: 416 494 7199
www.spergel.ca

Invoice #: 1208

2025-02-07

2025-02-07
2025-02-10

2025-02-15
2025-02-11

2025-02-11
2025-02-12

2025-02-13

2025-02-14

2025-02-14

2025-02-18

2025-02-18

TPR

EMC
TPR

EMC
TPR

EMC

TPR

TPR

TPR

EMC

EMC
DT

review fegal correspondence; correspond/tdw Dom Michaud, lowyer
for Peakhill; review CMHA correspongence re Februcry rent
CidMA correspondence; ODSP correspondérnce;

discussionsicorrespondetice re Februdry rent, CMHA, tenants: review
rert roll; review and approve cheque requisition; review legal
correspondence; correspond with Dom Michouwd et ¢l Robins
Appleby fowyers for Peaichill; correspond with julie Tomlinsan ef af.
CMHA; review droft supplementory afffdovit; correspond with
Christine Hozle et of, Peakhill Copltal; review BLG letter e CMHA rent
review renral poymenis; CMHA correspondence et ef;

correspoendenceldiscussions re Febriary rent collection, tenonts,
draft order; review renant correspondence; correspond with Dom
Michatd et of Robins Appleby lowyers for Pealduil Capital:
cotrespond with Roserneny Fisher, Jowyer; review omendments to
draft receivership order

revieyy chegie recefved; review wire detalls;

revieve genarof ledger; review February rent collection; review le ﬂa!
correspondence; tdw Dom Michaud, lowver for Peakhifi; correspond
with Roseinary Fisher, lowyer; review supglementary application
record and foctum of the applicant

review factun; review gensra ledger; correspond/tdw’s Dom
Mrchaud, lowyer for Peukhiil Copltal re odjournmant;
discussions/correspondence re adjournment; review legol
carrespondence, correspond with Rosemary Fisher, lawyer

review legol correspondence; veview general ledger; review
Metamare ukility bill poyiment confirmutions;
discussionsicorrespanidence re GMHA rent wire tronsfer, tenant rent
chegue! tw fulle Tomiinson, CMPA re funitoriol services; tow Wade
Ennis, Metamare Inc. e CMHA reql; review CMMA wire tronsfer
deposity correspondsdyw Rosemiry Fisher, fovgyer; forrespond with
Dorn Michaud, lowyer for Peakhil

Discussion re CMBA payment recelved: correspondence with
banking

Review critical suppliers, invofces and proof of payment:
Revlew returned mall, determine correct aeldress for metomores smail
aguoin.

0.40

0.10
1.30

0.20
1.00

0.10
0.90

6.90

1.30

0.20

0.20

0.50

$500.00

$225.00

$500.00

$225.00
$500.00

$225.00
$500.00

$500.00

$500.00

$225.00

$225.00
$215.00

$200.00

$22.50
$650.00

$45.00
$500.00

$22.50
$450.00

$450.00

$650.00

$45.00

$45.00
$107.50
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msi Spergel inc,, Licensed Insolvency Trustees
Head Office: 200 Yorkland Blvd., Suite 1100
Toronto, ON,, M2] 5C1

T:416497 1660 @ F; 416 494 7199
www.spergel.ca

Invoice #: 1208

fune 24, 2025

Metamore Inc.

INVOICE

2025-02-24 TPR review legal correspondence; correspondencersdiscussions re 050 $500.00 $250.00
February rent collection; review und approve cheque requisition;
review generul ledger
2025-02-25 TPR review notice of oppearance 0.1¢  $500.00 $50.00
2025-03-03 EMC Banking correspandence re e-transfers for March rent; 0.20 $225.00 $45.00
2025-03-04 TPR review general ledeer; review fMarch rent collection 0.20  $500.00 $100.00
2025-03.07 TPR review gnd approve cheque requisition; review gereral Jedger; 0.30 $500.00. $150.00
review March sent colfection
2025-03-07 EMC review wrid update sent roll; prep CHQ REG re FET rent payrnents; 0.20 $225.00 $45.00
2025-03-07 GGO Recefve and review bonk reconciifation. 0.10 $400.00 $40.00
2025-03-10 TPR revigw legal correspondence; review endorsement; review generul 0.30 $500.00 $150.00
ledger
2025-03<10 DTI Review madl, March: rentroll, prepuare deposit requisition for unit 318 0.20 $215.00 $43.00
_ N bank draft. _ _
2025-03-11 TPR reviews mortgoge loan commitment fetter; review G/L; review legal 0.30 $500.00 $150.00
carrespondence
2025-03-12 EMC review and arronge deposit of cheques recelved; review ond gpdute 0.30 $225.00 $67.50
vent roll;
2025-03-12 TPR review March rent collection 0.50 $500.00 $50.00
2025-03-13 TPR review fegal correspondence; review G 0.20 $500.00 $100.00
2025-03-14 TPR review legof cotrespandence; Yeview general ledger; review Murch 0.90 $500.00 $450.00
rent roll; review projected dishursements to close file; correspond
with Rosemary Fisher, fonyer; correspond with Do Michoud,
lowyer for Pegkhill _
2025-03-14 EMC Legal correspondence re receivershipfrefinancing update; 0.10 $225.00 $22.50
2025-03-17 EMC keview ond updote rent roff; 0.10 $225.00 $22.50
202%-03-17 TPR discussions/correspondence re court dole; review legal 0.20 $500.00 $100.00
_ correspondence _
2025-03-18 TPR review general ledger; correspond with Doy Michaud, lawyer for 0.20 $500.00 $100.00
Peakhil
2025-03-18 EMC correspondence and discussion re court results; 0.10 $225.00 $22.50
2025-03-19. TPR review Endarsement of justice Kimmiel ind Receivership Order 0.20 $500.00 +100.00
2025-03-19 EMC Review Court Endorsement; 010 $225.00 $22.50
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msi Spergel inc., Licensed Insolvency Trustees
Head Office: 200 Yorkiand Blvd., Suite 1100
Toronto, ON,, M2 5C1

June 24, 2025

Metamore Inc.

T:416 497 1660 @ F: 416 494 7199
wwnw.spergel.ca

Invoice #: 1208

INVOICE

2025-03-24

2025-03-24
2025-03-26

2025-03-26

2025-03-26
2025-03-31

2025-03-31
2025-04-01

20725-04-01

2025-04-01

TPR
EMC
TPR

DTI

EMC
TPR

EMC

TPR

EMC

DTI

review and gpprove chegue requisition; review generol fedger 0.20 $500.00 $100.00
prep CHQG REQ re rent deposils; 0.10 $225.00 $22.50
correspondencesdiscussions re Morch rent, tenanis; correspond with 0.30  $500.00 $150.00
Deam Michaud, lowyer for Peakiill: review general ledger

Phong call with MMocdonokl regarding April vent, ongoing efforts 020 $215.00 $43.00
by monagement ta collect rent, update receiver with happenings.

Biscussion with Divoram re fenant discussion, review memuo; 0.10 $225.00 $22.50
correspond with Dom Michaud, lawyer for Peaklill; review general 0.20 $500.00 $100.00
fedger

Correspondence re update; April rent pavment; 0.10 $225.00 $22.50
corrgspondsidn's Dom Michuud, iowver for Peokiull; 350 $500.00 $1,750.00

discussionsivorrespondence re toking possession, insurance, utiiities,

employees, tenanfs, rent colfection, tiile registration, changing locks,

electrical breakers, fire alarm; review recelvershin arder review

endgarsement of justice Kinimel: review ond sign insurance leteer:

correspond with fulfe Tomiinson & Lisa All, Canadian Mental Health

Assodiation; review and sign notice to lenanis; review and sigri

critical supplier/utility Ietters; correspond/idw Rosemary Fisher,

owyer; correspond with Motthew Brichkowsky, Colliers re opproisal

quiote; correspond with Gus Dl Colle, Anter re approisol quote;

correspond with Mike Yall, Cushman & Wakefield re listing proposal;

corvespond with Kelly Avison, Avison Young re listing pr'{:}:hsak

corrgspond with Mike Czestochowski CBRE re Iisting proposol

raview GA,) Feview legal correspondence; review wire trunsfer

confirmation; review and sign amended notice of receiver

Corresponderice with CMHA re wire instructions, Review 2.00 $225.00 $450.00
Appointment Order; draft ond fssue insdronce lelter; draft suppiier

fetters; discussion re toking possession; correspandence with 058 re

appointment; review ond draft emended statement; discussions with

Dharam re taking possessiony CMHA Correspondence; [ssue supplfer

notices; discussion with Amanda Ghent, Insurance Broker re

coverage; discussion re breakey issue, mall issue, fire olarm isspe,

checks; .
Prepare for site visit to toke possession, prepare notices 1o tenants, 9.00 $215.00 $1,935.00
oifer relpvant documents, coordinate meeting with locksmith, travel

to premises, meet with locksmith, divector of program for {HHA,

Barrie 705 722 5080 » Brampton 905 874 4905 s Downsview 416 633 1444-« Hamilten 905 527 2227 » London 519 902:2722 e Mississauga 905 802 4143
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] msi Spergel inc., Licensed Insolvency Trustees
SPERGEL Head Office: 200 Yorkland Blvd., Suite 1100
. Toronto, ON., M2) 5C1
T: 416 497 1660 ® F: 416 494 7199
www.spergel.ca

June 24, 2025 Invoice #: 1208

Metamore Inc.

INVOICE

took passession of Metamare Ing, property, Secured 2rd floor,

natified tengnts of receivership, tnd distributed documents,

Coflected rent from one tenant ($7,700), Discovered Metarmore in.,

coliected $2,200 rent from dnother tenant post-receivershiip and

signed a new feuse, requiring foliow-up with Metamaore e, Reviewed

lease copies and noted electricol bregker issues and maif delivery

Process. _ _ _ _ _
2025.04-01 CGL Created and uploaded ducuments to corporate cose website, 0.60 $100.00 $60.00

2025-04-G2 TPR corfesponddow Dom Michaud, fowyer for Peakhilf; 250 $500.00 $1,250.00
corfespondence/discussions re April rent cedlection, mail delivery,
electricol bregker, CMMA, mointenonce, security checks, ossignment
of Peaichill secutily, fisting proposols, HVAD correspond with Louren
White, CBRE re listing propusch review general tedger; review legol
carvespondence; review CMHA wire transfer confirmation; review
amended recejvers certificate; correspond with Rebecco Carter,
Antec re approisal guote; review CRIHA April rent deposit; conferenie
cali with Lisa All, CEQ end jufie Tomifinson, Director of Eingnog -
Canadian Mento! Health Association, correspond with Mike Yail
Cushman & Wakefiekd: review issued & entered recelvership order

2025-04-02 DTl Prepare memo of site vislt, deposit requisition jor rent coflected, 2.00 $215.00 $645.00
updare rent rall, correspond with EMcCullagh regarding site visi,
issies needing erterition. Conference call with CMHA regarding
receivership,

2025-04-02 EMC review banking cofrespondencs, rent payments; reviewt CMHA 0.50 $225.00 $112.50

' payment, prep Deposit req; conferénce colf with Lisa & julie, CMHA,

FrGin Fenant;

2025-04-03 TPR revigw CMAA correspondence; discussionsicorrespondence re 1.90 $500.00 $950.00
fndependent confractor, amplovees, buflding access, property
mahagement, tenants; review generd ledger, insurance, review
Metomaore inc, correspondence; review and sigr independent
contractor ggreement for 208/Mary Chiovitti; correspond with Wade
Enms, Metamaore Inc.; review legal correspondence; review and miake
grmendments (0 property manager proposed duties fist review order
registration on title of 228 Dundos; correspond with Mury Chiowitti;
reviewy Chiowiiti/208 ceriificate of nsuronce

2025-04-02 EMC CMHA carrespondence re property menager; draft indepentent 0.50 $225.00 $112.50
agreement re propetly manoger; Metomore correspondence re
affice vceess; drgft duties for property manager:

Barrie 705 722 5020.« Brampton 905 874 4905 e Downsview 416 633 1444 o Hamiiton 205 527 2227 » London 519 902.2722 = Mississauga 905 602 4143

Oshawa 805 721 8251 » Petérborough 705 748 3333 » Scarbordugh 416 642 1353 « Toronto 416 778 5813 » Vaughan 647 288 7636
Saskatchewan 306 341 1660 » Brilish Columbia 604 365 7434
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June 24, 2025

Metamore inc.

msi Spergel inc,, Licensed Insolvency Trustees

INVOICE

Head Office; 200 Yorkland Bivd., Suite 1100

Toronto, ON,, M2} 5C1

T: 416 497 1660 @ F: 416494 7199

www.spergel.ca

Invoice #: 1208

2025-04-03 CGL
2025-04-03 DTI

2025-04-04 TPR

2025-04-04 EMC

2025-04-07 TPR

2025-04-07 EMC

2025-04-07 DT

2025-04-07 GGO

Upleaded docutnent to the corporate cose website.

Corespond with LAL and M.Chiovitti regarding CMHA, meaiing.
management services, e-micil notices to Metamore stoff regarding

site visit procedures, update Rent Roll to octudl per jease
agregments, prepare chart with tenant iaformetion,

correspondence/discussions re property manager, CMHA, cord

access, insurance, Apri rent collection, criticol suppliers; review and

make changes to properly manoger duties lisE review genersl

fedger; review fully executed 208/Chinvind independent contractar

agreement; correspond with Matthew Bruchlowsky, Colliers re

approisal guoter review and dpirove cheglie requisition; review

Colljers appraisa letter of engogement; correspond/tdw Dom
Michoud, fawyer for Peakhill; tdw Rasemary Fisher, lawyer

Finalize and [ssue property meriager duties; review and updete rent
rodi; arrange CHQ REQ re rent; correspondence with tenant re rent;

ypdote on assigniment of security

correspand with Dom Michoud, lowyer for Peakhiil; review legal

carrespondence; corraspondence/discussions re-assignment of
Peqakhiil's security, MetoMore, CMHA, discharge motion, hydro,

maintenatice, properiy manager, security checks, fire deportrrent
erders; correspantl/tchy Waode Enrs, Metalore Inc, review CMIHA

casrespondence; reviewr general ledger: correspond with Chris

Belsito, lawyer for MetaMore; correspond with Rusemary Fisher,

loyer

Wic Unit 317 correspondence re lease conference coll with Lisa, julie,
Mary, CMHA and DT re CMMA wrgent concerns; reviews power peint
discuss sane with TP correspondence and discussion with 0T re site
checks; review MOP invoices, discussion with MOP re involces ond

receivershipy conference call with Wade, Metomore and TP ra

wssignment;

Meeting with CMHMA to discuss conterns, meet with M. Chiovitti

regarding proparty management duties

gl
propeity dhecks,
Recelve and review Donik reconciliotion,

finding a replocement,
carrespondence with £ MeCullogh, T.8ringle regarding nroperty

wranegement, coirespondence with 8 Tuzl regarding conducting

2 d

0.10  $100.00

$10.00
2.50 $215.00 $537.50
1.70  $500,00 $850.00
030 $225.00 $67.50
1.50 $500.00 $750.00
1.00 $225.00 $225.00
2,50 $215.00 $537.50
0.1 $400.00 $40.00

Barrie 705 722.5020 « Bramptor 905 874 43905 « Downsview 416 633 1444 » Hamifton 905 527 2227 = London 519.902 2722 « Mississauga 905 602 4143
Oshawa 805 721 8251 » Peterborough 705 748 3333 « Scarborough 416 642 1363 e Toronto 416 778 8813 » Vaughan 647. 288 7636

Saskatchewan 306 341 1650 e British Columbia 604365 7434




SPERGEL

June 24, 2025

Metamore Inc,

““““““ misi Spergel inc,, Licensed Insolvency Trustees
Head Office: 200 Yorkland Bivd., Suite 1100
Taronto, ON., M2) 5C1

T: 416497 1660-0 F; 416 4947199
www.spergel.ca

Invoice #: 1208

ENVOICE

2025-04-08

2025-04-08

2025-04-09

2025-04-09

2025-04-10

2025-04-10

2025-04-11

2025:04-11

TPR

EMC

TPR

EMC

TPR

DTI

TPR

DTl

correspondence/discussions tg ussignment of Peokhiil's mortgage 1.80 $500.00
security, insurance coverage, appraisol quotes, [isting propesals,

dreyft report to court; review G/L; review and approve payment of

Aprfl janitorial services invoice; review legal correspondence;

correspond with Chris Belsito, Jowyer for MetoMore Ine. review

transfer of charge to inteflect Copito! Corp; correspond/idy's

Rosemary Fisher, fowyer; conference call with Chrls Belsito, lawyer &

Rosemary Fishef, fawyer re scheduling discharge motion-fvio Zoamy);

review McDougall insurance brokers hinder certificote

Discussion with Kyfe Chrisopher, Fire department re work orders, 1.50 $225.00
invoices, recelvership status; review MOPS invaice, prep CHQ REQ; '
discussion with TP re updote on gssignment, report fo court; begin

drafting report fo court

correspondencesdiscussions re CMHA, HVAC assessment. assigiment 1.00  $500.00

of Peakhiil security; review G/ review legal correspondence;
correspond with Hom Michaud, lawyer for Peaichill: review
Metabore Inc. full and finol refease; review and make gmendments
ra deaft fiest report 1o caurt

continue draft report to court; discussion with tenant re 050 $225.00
plumbing issue; correspondence with Lisa, CMHA re

HVAC assessment;

cotiferenice colf with Dom Michoud, iowyer for Peakhili and 110 $500.00

Rosemuary Fisher, lawyer re discharge motion, correspond with Nefl

Mcivay et ol, Century 21 review G/ correspondence/discussions re

property managemertt, moil defivery, (NHA; review CVMHA

correspondence; correspand with Rocco, Lokt Security re wéekly

inspections

Coardinate mail delivery for tenants, ottend colfs, scheduls regular 0.60 $215.00
wisits by Grabam, Answer guestions regording lease for Unit 337 for

Hastings County.

correspondences/discussions re enants, HVAC, fire ularms, 1.00  $500.00
inspection quote, security chiecks; review general fedger; review ond

make amendments to first draft report 10 court; réview uppendices

o first veport; review Bellevitle Fire & Fmergency Services inspection

order; review false darin invoice from Gty of Belfeville

Respond to Tenant inguiies regording ongoing Issves with fire 0.40 $215.00
lariy, Raoding aod water pressure.

$900.00

$337.50

$500.00

$112.50

$550.00

$129.00

$500.00

$86.00

Barrie 705 722 509G » Brampton 905 874 4905 « Downsview 416 633 1444 » Hamilton 805 527 2227 » London 519 802 2722 « Mississauga 905 602 4143
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msi Spergel inc., Licensed Insolvency Trustees
Head Office: 200 Yorkland Bivd., Suite 1100
Toronto, ON., M2J 5C1

June 24, 2025

Metamore [nc.

T: 416 497 1660 ® F: 416 494 7199
www.spergel.ca

Invoice #:; 1208

INVOICE

2025-04-11

2025-04-14

2025-04-14

2025-04-14

2025-04-15
2025-04-15

2025-04-15

2025-04-15
2025-04-16

2025-04-16

2025-04-16

2025-04-16
2025-04-21

2025-04-21

2025-04-21

EMC

TPR

EMC

DTl

EMC
TPR

DTI

CGL
TPR.

EMC

DT

EST
TPR

EMC

DT

revigw fire inspection order ondinvaice, discussion and 0.50 $225.00 $112.50
correspondence with Controf Fire re-quote, tenont correspandenice;
rorrespondence re site checks; discussion with Elexicon re utilities

auocopnt .
correspondence/discussions re property access, plumhbing/electrica! 0.30 $500.00 $150.00
issues, insirance; review general ledger

Review insurance policy; discussion with Dharam re power fost for 030 $225.00 $67.50

half the 3rd floor; plumbing issue; discussion-with Eixicon;
discussion with Dharom re update on power;

Mudtinle phone calls with Groham, £ McCulfogh and B Tuzi 040 $215.00 $86.00
regarding property and glectrical issues,

distugsion with Dhoram re update; 0.10 $225.00 $22.50
carrespondence/discussions re breukersglectricol issues, jonitarial 0.20  $500.00 $100.00
review GAL

Speak with tenert in 317, crrange for an electricion to visit and 0.50 $215.00 $107.50
resalve fssue regarding no power in half the unit

Administrative work inciuding courfering chegues to vendars. 0.20 $100.00 $20.00
correspondence/discussions re feases, MetaMote, fire systems quale, 0.40  $500.00 $200.00
site inspection, slectricol repuaivy; review GA, review tenant jeases

discussion with Dharom re wade enals request; correspeiidence with 0.20 $225.00 $45.00
Graham and Mitchell, Control Fire re site visit;

Carrespond with Electricion to and tendant to confirm eléctrical issue 0.20 $215.00 $43.00
has been resolved.

Scon, sove o send feases to Wode Fnris 1.00 $250.00 $250.00
review Conodian Mentol Health Association correspondence; review 1.00  $500.00 $500.00

City of Bellevifie water disconnection notices;

discussionsscorrespandence re stay, wtilities, Tty of Belleville; review

general ledger; correspond with Rosemary Fisher, lawyer,

correspand witl Chiis Belsito, lawyer for Metalore Inc.

various correspondence ond discussions with Liso, CMHA, TP, fire 0.50 $225.00 $112.50
depertment gid Dharam re water shut off; review notice sent et al;

Correspondence with LAK, varieus CHMMA staff, EMcCullogh, 2,20 $215.00 +473.00
T.Pringie from Spergel members of Clty of Belleville fire regording

water shut off rotice, focote city staff, have their investigate issue,

cenfirm water was not disconnected,

Barrie 705 722 5030 « Brampton 905 874 4905 « Downsview 416 633 1444 « Hamilton 805 527 2227 « London 519 902 2722 » Mississauga 905 602 4143
Oshawa 805 721 8251 » Peterborough 705 748 3333 e Starborough 416 642 1363 » Torento 416 778 8813 o Vaughan 647 288 7638
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June 24, 2025

Metamore Inc.

INVOICE

msi Spergel inc,, Licensed Insolvency Trustees
Head Office: 200 Yorkland Blvd., Suite 1100

Toronto, ON., M2) 5C1

T: 416 497 1660 ® F: 416 494 7199
www.spergel.ca

Invoice #: 1208

2025-04-22

2025-04-22

2025-04-22

2025-04-23
2025-04-24
2025-04-25

2025-04-28
2025-04-28
2025-04-29
2025-04-30
2025-04-30

2025-05-02

2025-05-05
2025-05-06
2025-05-09
2025-05-12

2025-05-20

TPR

EMC

DT

TPR
TPR
TPR
TPR
EMC
TPR

DTI
TPR

TPR

TPR

TPR

TPR
TPR

TPR

review 1aceiversiip order; tw Rosemary Fisher, lawyer;
correspondence/discassions re City of Belleville, keys, Moy rent,
tenanis, CMHA, suppliers; correspond/tdw Wade Ennis, Metabdore
inc. ve surrendering 228 Dundas Street Fost; review, make
amendments to and sign suoplier leiter; review and sign letter 1o
tenanis; review fegal correspondence; carrespond/idw julie
Tomiinson, Canadian Mentel Health Associotion; review G/
Canference calf with Ohoram and Wade and T#: re cedeing.
pussassion, draft notices te suppliers; discussion with Dbaram re
Believille water; finalize and issue supplifer letters; conference cofl
with TP, futie, TMHA re ceding property to Metamore:

Spenk with City of Belfeville steff 14 confirm water wus hot
disconnectad, Prepare notices for tepants confirming handover of
operations & Metainore lic, travel 1o sign, nieet with W.Enmis ond
AEbnis, und over keys, deliver notices to fenants.

review legal correspondence; review general ledger

thw Dom Michaud, lowyer, discussions/correspondente re tenants
revigw and make amendimaents to draft first repoit to conrt; review
discussions/corcespondence re ODSP rent; review G/
Correspandence o Wade, Metarmore re reni, supphiers, DDSP;
correspand/tdw Chris Belsito, lawyer; review G/i

Review bills and prepare chegue reguisitions.

review and upprove payinent of electrical repalr invoice; review and
apprave chegue reguisidon

discussionsicorrespondence re utility bitf, CRA; review gengrol ledger;
review CRA HRT deeried trust claim

correspond with Wade Ennis, MetufMore Inc., review general ledger
discussions/rarrespondence re Moy rent, wtility hill

review MetoMore inc, wire details; review G/L
discussions/corresponidence re utilities, rent; review gensial fedoer;
review and opprove chegue requisition

coirgspond with Wade Ennis, Metaidore inc; review general fedger;
review draft interim stotement of recaipts and disbursemens

1.50

0.75

5.30

0.20

0.20
0.20

0.10
0.10
0.20
0.70
0.20

0.30

.20

.10
0.10
0.30

0.30

$£500.00

$225.00

$215.00

$500.00
$500.00
$500.00

$500.00
$225.00
$500.00
$215.00
$500.00

$500.00

$500.00
$500.00
$500.00
$500.00

$500.00

$750.00

$168.75

$1.139.50

$100.00
$100.00
$100.00

$50.00
$22.50
$100.00
$150.50
$100.06

$150:00

$100.00
$50.00
$50.00
$150.00

$150.00

Barrie 705 722 6090 « Brampton 905 874 4905 « Downsview 416 633 1444 » Hamilion 905 527 2227 « Londen 519 902 2722 & Mississaizga 905 602 4143
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2H00
T: 416497 1660 @ F: 416 494 7199
www.spergel.ca
June 24, 2025 Invoice #: 1208

Metamore Inc.

INVOICE

2025.05-21 TPR review CRA RC notice of assessment 0.10  $500.00 $50.00
2025-05-27 TPR review and npprove payment of Lockit invoice; review generdl ledger 0.20 $500.00 $100.00
Professional Services Totai:  109.45 $36,754.75

Barrie 705 722 5090 = Brampton 905 874 43905 » Downsview 416 633 1444 » Hamilton 905527 2227 » London 519 902 2722 » Mississauga 905 802 4143
Oshawa 205 721 8251 » Peterborough 705 748 3333 o Scarbarough 416 642 1363 « Toronio 416 778 8813 » Vaughan 647 288 7636
Saskatchewan 306 341 1660 » British Columbia 604 365 7434
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: msi Spergel inc,, Licensed Insolvency Trustees
S PERGEL Head Office: 200 Yorkland Blvd., Suite 1100
' Toronto, ON., M2] 5C7

T: 416 497 1660 @ F: 416 494 7199
www.spergel.ca

June 24, 2025 Invoice #: 1208

Metamore Inc,

INVOICE
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" msi Spergel inc,, Licensed Insolvency Trustees

I SPERGEL Head Office: 200 Yorkland Bivd., Suite 1100
,,,,,,,, Toronto, ON., M2 5C1
T.416 497 1660 @ F. 416 494 7199

www.spergel.ca

© June 24, 2025 Invoice #: 1208

Metamore Ing.

INVOECE
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Court File No. CV-25-00735381-00CL

ONTARIO
SUPERIOR COURT OF JUSTICE
COMMERCIAL LIST

BETWEEN:

PEAKHILL CAPITAL INC.
Applicant
-and -
METAMORE INC.
Respondent

AFFIDAVIT OF DANIEL LILKO
(Sworn: June 25, 2025)

I, Daniel Lilko, of the City of Burlington, in the Province of Ontario MAKE OATH

AND SAY:

—_—

. | am an associate with SimpsonWigle Law LLP, the legal counsel to the Court-

appointed Receiver (the “Receiver’) of Metamore Inc. (the “Debtor”), and, as
such, have knowledge of the matters deposed to herein, except where such
knowledge is stated to be based on information and belief, in which case | state

the source of the information and verily believe such information to be true.

The accounts attached hereto and referenced below and the work done as

reflected therein was necessary.

The Receiver was appointed, without security, of the assets, undertakings and
properties of the Debtor by Court Order dated March 18, 2025.

In our capacity as legal counsel to the Receiver, we have prepared a Statement of

Account in connection with our role detailing our services rendered and

#4276150.1



disbursements incurred for the period January 22, 2025, through to and including
' June 24, 2025, for the sum of $7,100.26, which is comprised of fees in the amount
of $5,958.50, plus HST in the amount of $774.61 and disbursements of $335.40,
plus taxes in the amount of $31.75. Attached hereto and marked as Exhibit “A”

to this my Affidavit is a true copy of the Statement of Account.

5. | estimate that additional fees in the amount of $3,800.00 plus disbursements and
taxes are required in order to finalize the Motion materials, attend Court and file

the Receiver's discharge certificate.

6. This Affidavit is made in support of a Motion to, inter alia, approve the receipts and
disbursements of the Receiver and the accounts of its counsel and for no improper

purpose.

SWORN before me at the City of
Burlington, in the Province of Ontario
This 25" day of June, 2025

Tanlsha Elaine Lashley, @ f
Commissloner, etc., Province o
Ontario, for SlmpsonWigle LAW LLP,

Expires: Aprll 5, 2027

IEL LILKO

)
)
)
)
)
)
)

#4276150.1
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Matter Billing Guide

for SimpsonWigle LAW LLP
as at 25 Jun 2025

Filtered by Matter - MAT91025
Excluding Pre-Bill Items

Matter No.:

Matter Name:

MAT91025

RECEIVERSHIP OF METAMORE ING. CREDITOR:
AND JEREMY STEEVES

Client No.:

Y
Q’ SimpsonWigle

CNT43398

PEAKHILL CAPITAL INC. GUARANTORS: LAURIE CONSITT, SHAWN BEA

Description: -
Client: msi Spergel Inc. Department: Litigation (Levy)
Address: 21 King Street West, Suite 1602, Box 54 Owner: Rosemary Fisher
Hamilton, ON Current Owner: Rosemary Fisher
L8P 4W7, Canada Legacy Ref: .
Date Opened: 28 Jan 25
Att: - Fee Schedule; _Rate 0
Client Ref: Invoice Template: 1A - FE and Rate Summary without amounts (withou
Client Tax No.: N/A Tanisha Elaine Lashlay, g Discount: 0.00%
Commissloner, ete,, Provinge of
Ontario, for SimpsonWij le LAWLLE,
A/R: 0.00 Expires: April 5, 2027 g ’ Unbilled Fees: 5,958.50
Trust: 0.00 Unbillable Fees: 0.00
Reserve Trust: 0.00 Unbilled Disb: 335.40
nvestmelipis is ExhbRP....71...... referred to in the Unbilled Time: 10.00
. . 44 i Unbillable Time: 0.00
affidavit of Dﬁlen(...L—lL—KO ........
Last Invo|&Warid? bef((-eﬂii “3 sersas Last Billable Date: 24 Jun 25
day of .....\ Ao S 2072
Transfer Notes: ] Discount Notes:
Fee Earnir’S’ﬁhﬁﬁa‘ﬁﬁ COMMSSHONER PomTarcm
Code Fee Earner Time Fees Write U/D Notes
(hh}
217 Daniel R. Lilko 0.70 252.00
115 Gokein Nalsok 1.20 684.00
42 Rosemary Fisher 8.10 5,022.50
Unbilled Fees
Date FE  Activity Description Unit  Expl Rate/Unit Time Amount Tax Total Incl
Type Code {hh)
22Jan25 42 01 telephone call with T. Pringle re conflict T - 600.00 0.60 360.00 46.80 406.80
search; review email from T. Pringle;
D. Michaud re Appointment Letter;
review Attornments; reply; email to
client;
27 Jan25 42 23 review email from client; letter to L.L. T - 600.00 0.40 240.00 31.20 271.20
from CMHA re set-off; water and
hydro; discussion with client;
28 Jan25 42 07 engaged in review of emails re landiord T - 600.00 0.40 240.00 31.20 271.20
counter-manding attornment;
01Feb25 42 01 review email from D. Michaud re T - 600.00 0.20 120.00 15.60 135.60
Appointment Letter/Attornment);
02Feb25 42 23 review email from D. Michaud; clientre T - 625.00 0.10 62.50 8.13 70.63
rent;
u2 Feb25 42 23 review email from client re equipment; T - 625.00 0.20 125.00 16,25 141.25
Wednesday, 25 June, 2025 12:17 pm Page 1 of 3

MatterBiIlingGuide.rpt

Produced by: Tanisha Lashley

GhostPractice version 14.1.249




Matter No.: MAT91025 Client No.: CNT43398
Unbilled Fees
’7Date FE  Activity Description Unit  Expl Rate/Unit Time Amount Tax Total Incl
Type Code (hh)
10Feb 25 42 23 review email from D. Michaud; R. T - 625.00 0.10 62,50 8.13 70.63
Ghigone;
10Feb25 42 23 review email from client/applicantsre T - 625.00 0.20 125.00 16.25 141.25
rent;
11 Feb25 42 07 engaged in review of Supplementary T 625.00 0.60 375.00 48.75 423.75
Affidavit and draft Receivership
Order; email to client;
13Feb25 42 07 engaged in review of Factum and T 625.00 0.60 375.00 48.75 423.75
Supplemental materials;
14Feb25 42 23 review email from D. Michaud re i 625.00 0.10 62.50 8.13 70.63
adjourned to March 18th re rent issue;
14Feb25 42 23 review email from D. Magisano re T - 625.00 0.10 62.50 8.13 70.63
utility payments made;
25Feb 25 42 03 receive and review letter from C. T - 625.00 0.20 125.00 16.25 141.25
Belsito re Notice of Appearance;
11 Mar25 42 23 review email from T. Pringle re T 625.00 0.20 125.00 16.26 141.25
commitment letter;
01Apr25 42 23 review email from client re payout; T - 625.00 0.10 62.50 8.13 70.63
01Apr25 42 23 review email from D. Michaud re T - 625.00 0.10 62.50 8.13 70.63
Receivership proceeding;
01Apr25 42 23 review email from L. Hahn; 625.00 0.10 62.50 8.13 70.63
03Apr25 115 - pull and review parcel searchesx2 to I - 570.00 0.90 513.00 66.69 579.69
ensure there is not a no dealings
indicator; draft and finalize application
to register court order; and attend to
registration of court order; email R.
Fisher copy of registered order
03Apr25 42 07 engaged in review of Independent T 625.00 0.20 125.00 16.25 141.25
Contractor Agreement; revisions to
same;
03Apr25 42 22 email to client re registered court b - 625.00 0.10 62.50 8.13 70.63
Order;
04Apr25 42 23 review email from D. Michaud; client; T 625.00 0.30 187.50 24.38 211.88
discussion with client; consider
potential issues;
06 Apr25 42 o7 engaged in review of Property T . 625.00 0.20 125.00 16.25 141.25
Management Services duties;
07Apr25 42 23 review email from D. Michaud; client; T - 625.00 0.30 187.50 24.38 211.88
reply; engaged in review of Release
language; reply;
08Apr25 42 23 review email from D. Michaud; client; T - 625.00 0.20 125.00 16.25 141.25
reply;
08Apr25 42 23 review email from C. Belsito T 625.00 0.10 62.50 8.13 70.63
(assignment);
08Apr25 42 01 telephone call with T. Pringle; meeting T 625.00 0.30 187.50 24.38 211.88
with Belsito Law;
10Apr25 42 07 engaged in review of Release; payout; T 625.00 0.40 250.00 32.50 282.50
meeting with T. Pringle; D. Michaud re
attorned rents;
21Apr25 42 23 numerous email exchanges from T. T - 625.00 0.40 250.00 32,50 282.50
Pringle re water and liability issues;
22Apr2s 42 01 telephone call with T. Pringle; prepare T - 625.00 0.60 375.00 48.75 423.75
and forward letter to C. Belsito; review
email from E. McCullagh re draft to
suppliers; review and reply;
23Apr25 42 23 review email from C. Belsito re T - 625.00 0.10 62.50 8.13 70.63
Discharge Motion;
29Apr25 115 - receipt email from LRO re order; reply T - §70.00 0.20 114.00 14.82 128.82
with explanation re order
08 May 25 42 23 review email from LRO; advise D. T - 625.00 0.20 125.00 16.25 141.25
Michaud re Order has to be issued in
order to file;
08May25 115 - receipt email from LRO re final T - 570.00 0.10 57.00 7.41 64.41
decision; email Rosemary re same;
email LRO re same
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Matter No.: MAT91025 Client No.: CNT43398
Unbilled Fees
Date FE  Activity Description Unit  Expl Rate/Unit Time Amount Tax Total Incl
Type Code (hh)
24Jun25 42 01 review of email exchanges with C. T - 625.00 0.40 250.00 32.50 282.50
Belsito and T. Pringle; email exchange
- with C. Belsito;
24 Jun25 217 - review of correspondence from client, T 360.00 0.70 252.00 32.76 28476
review of respondent counsel
correspondence and motion record re
discharge of trustee, correspondence
to client re comments on same;
Total Unbilled Fees 10.00 5,958.50 774.67 6,733.17
Unbilled Disbursements
Date Activity Description Unit Amount Tax Total Incl
Type
28 Jan25 13 File Administration Fee F 95.00 12.35 107.35
29 Jan 25 Transaction Levy: Litigation U 100.00 13.00 113.00
01Apr25 06 Search/Teraview U 20.25 0.00 20.25
01Apr25 06 Search/Teraview U 37.45 4.87 42.32
03Apr25 34 Cheque payment to SimpsonWigle ERBA - Registration U 70.90 0.00 70.90
03Apr25 34 Cheque payment to SimpsonWigle ERBA - Registration U 11.80 1.63 13.33
Total Unbilled Disbursements 335.40 31.75 367.15
Trust Statement
Date Description Payments Receipts Balance
03 Apr 25 ER RECEIPTS ERBATRUST REC/DISB 0.00 84.23 84.23
03 Apr 25 ER PAYMENTS ERBATRUST REC/DISB 84.23 0.00 0.00
Total 84.23 84.23 0.00
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District of Ontario
Division No. 33 - Ottawa

Metamore Inc. - 228 Dundas Street East, Belleville

In the matter of the Receivership of

Receiver's Interim Statement of Receipts and Disbursements

Estate No. 33-165891
RECEIPTS
Rental Income
Interest

TOTAL RECEIPTS

DISBURSEMENTS
Repairs and Maintenance
Travel
Security
HST Paid
Stock Taking and Possession
Filing Fee, Ascend License

TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS

Net Receipts over Disbursements

as of June 25, 2025

$

$

104,202.41
566.26

6,344.41
1,205.28
977.00
1,069.43
580.00
405.42

$ 104,768.67
$ 10,581.54
$ 94,187.13 E&OE
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